hardwood roundwood (e.g., -3.01% supply and +10.33% prices for the period 2020-2060),
while softwood roundwood is less affected than both industrial wood and hardwood
roundwood. Exports decrease for all primary products. Again, this decrease is especially strong
for industrial wood (e.g., -18.84% in the period 2020-2060) and hardwood roundwood (-
9.66%), while it remains moderate for softwood roundwood (-2.94%). At the same time, there

90 | P a g e

is a minor increase in imports of transformed products (e.g., +0.59% and +0.99% in 2020-
2060 and 2061-2100 respectively). Even though supply decreases for all products, producer
surplus (i.e. the benefit producers derive from selling timber on the market) increases due to
higher prices, while consumer surplus decreases, the resulting change in total economic
surplus being negative. These trends are consistent across scenarios and are positively related
to carbon prices. Impacts are more severe in HIGH, where e.g. product supply is 0.45% lower
on average (over the whole simulation) than in MAIN, across all products. On the contrary,
they are less severe in LOW, with e.g. product supply being 0.58% higher than in MAIN.
Differences between results in MAIN and MAIN-F are anecdotal.

Table 3.1  - Market impacts. Values are reported as averages over periods 2020-2060 (1) and 2061-2100 (2)
and changes are calculated against BAU. Products are hardwood roundwood (HW), industrial wood (IW),
softwood roundwood (SW) and transformed products (TP).

Variable Products Period BAU MAIN-F LOW MAIN HIGH

Supply
(Mm3)

HW 1 5,44 5,4 (-0.68%) 5,41 (-0.53%) 5,4 (-0.68%) 5,4 (-0.8%)

2 5,62 5,56 (-1.09%) 5,57 (-0.79%) 5,56 (-1.04%) 5,55 (-1.22%)

IW 1 39,5 38,32 (-3.01%) 38,57 (-2.36%) 38,32 (-3.01%) 38,1 (-3.55%)

2 40,78 38,71 (-5.07%) 39,23 (-3.81%) 38,75 (-4.97%) 38,41 (-5.8%)

SW 1 21,39 21,32 (-0.33%) 21,33 (-0.27%) 21,32 (-0.34%) 21,31 (-0.4%)

2 22,14 22,09 (-0.24%) 22,01 (-0.6%) 22 (-0.65%) 21,99 (-0.68%)

Prices
(€/m3)

HW 1 101,75 107,67 (+5.82%) 106,4 (+4.57%)
107,6

6 (+5.8%)
108,7

3 (+6.86%)

2 84,39 92,74 (+9.89%) 90,59 (+7.35%) 92,51 (+9.62%) 93,86 (+11.22%)

IW 1 30,37 33,5 (+10.33%) 32,81 (+8.04%) 33,5 (+10.33%) 34,1 (+12.31%)

2 27,1 31,68 (+16.9%) 30,56 (+12.74%) 31,68 (+16.89%) 32,5 (+19.92%)

SW 1 75,21 76,5 (+1.71%) 76,24 (+1.36%) 76,53 (+1.74%) 76,76 +(2.05%)

2 68,81 70,14 (+1.93%) 70,59 (+2.6%) 70,92 (+3.07%) 71,15 (+3.41%)

Exports
(Mm3)

HW 1 1,66 1,5 (-9.66%) 1,53 (-7.64%) 1,5 (-9.66%) 1,47 (-11.31%)

2 2,27 1,97 (-13.43%) 2,04 (-10.34%) 1,97 (-13.32%) 1,92 (-15.34%)

IW
1 3,43 2,78 (-18.85%) 2,91 (-15.1%) 2,78 (-18.84%) 2,68 (-21.81%)

2 4,6 3,38
(-
26.69%) 3,63 (-21.09%) 3,38 (-26.64%) 3,21

(-
30.38%)

SW 1 1,61 1,57 (-2.94%) 1,58 (-2.3%) 1,57 (-2.94%) 1,56 (-3.45%)

2 1,86 1,8 (-3.19%) 1,81 (-2.5%) 1,8 (-3.24%) 1,79 (-3.75%)

Imports
(Mm3) TP 1 8,82 8,87 (+0.59%) 8,86 (+0.46%) 8,87 (+0.59%) 8,88 (+0.7%)

2 8,39 8,46 (+0.94%) 8,45 (+0.77%) 8,47 (+0.99%) 8,48 (+1.15%)

Producer surplus
(M€)

1 1885 1941 (+2.95%) 1929 (+2.31%) 1941 (+2.96%) 1952 (+3.52%)

2 1832 1891 (+3.24%) 1882 (+2.75%) 1897 (+3.57%) 1908 (+4.18%)

Consumer surplus
(M€)

1 6101 6022 (-1.3%) 6038 (-1.02%) 6021 (-1.3%) 6007 (-1.54%)

2 6207 6082 (-2.03%) 6103 (-1.68%) 6074 (-2.15%) 6053 (-2.48%)

4.2. Carbon dynamics

In BAU, in situ carbon stocks (i.e., the total amount of carbon stored in forest biomass at a
given moment) increase nationwide from 5.24 GtCO2eq in 2020 to 10.1 GtCO2eq in 2100. In all
other scenarios, carbon rents lead to increases in in situ carbon stocks, as seen on Figure 3.3a
(solid line). By 2050, in situ stocks are 55-80 MtCO2eq higher than in BAU, and by 2100, they

91 | P a g e

are 390-550 MtCO2eq higher. Increases in the short to medium term are mostly due to
decreased harvests. In the medium to long term, annual sequestration becomes higher in